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Safety Precautions 
Do not clean the plastic enclosure with solvents or other chemical based cleaning products. 
Do not place heat such as lighting equipment and smoke machines on the speaker cabinet. 
Keep the device away from rain and moisture! 
Always place the device in a secure manner to prevent the device from causing injury. 
Damages caused by the disregard of this user manual are not subject to warranty. The 
dealer will not accept liability for any resulting defects or problems. 

Additional precautions for amplified devices 
The device is designed use in dry conditions only. 
Handle the power cord and all connections to the main power with particular caution! 
The device should only be connected to 230V AC,50 Hz. 
Never handle the power cord or the device when wet, as this could lead to electronic 
shock. 
Make sure the power-cord is in perfect condition before connecting. 
Only handle the power-cord by the plug. 
Always insert the power plug last. The power plug must always be interested without force. 
Make sure that the power plug is tightly connected with the outlet. 
Never let the power cord come into contact with other cables. 
Only replace the fuse when the device is disconnected from the main power. 
Only use fuses of the same rating and power. The correct fuse value is specified on the rear 
panel. 

Bluetooth connection 
The first time you connect at device to the PA system, press the [MODE] button on the 
MP3-player to enter Bluetooth mode, then find the PA system on the device you are 
connecting. When using the connected device with Bluetooth, now you only need to switch 
to Bluetooth mode on the PA system’s MP3-player—you don’t need to connect the device 
again. If you need use the TWS, just push the Pair button after change to Bluetooth mode of 
the two speakers. Then connect the Bluetooth with one of them, they will play the music 
together. 

How to connect two Detroit 200 Go BT speakers 
It is possible to connect two Detroit 200 Go BT speakers with a simple XLR(male)-to-XLR(fema-
le)-cable using one speaker as a ‘master’ and another speaker as a ‘slave’. 
Connect the female end of the XLR cable to the male ‘mix out’ on the ‘master’ 
speaker—then connect the 3-pin male end to the female line input on the ‘slave’ speaker.
BATTERY RECHARGE
The speaker has an internal, rechargeable battery capable of up to 6 hours of continuous 
audio on a full charge. Even though the speaker may have some charge when first taken 
out of the box, we recommend full charging your speaker before using the system. To 
charge the battery:
1. Connect the speaker to a power outlet using the included power adapter.
2. Keep it plugged in until the indicator changes to 100%, that’s well charged. The speaker 
utilizes a sealed lithium battery. When not in use, the battery will slowly self-discharge. If you 
not use the speaker for long time, it should in full charge before storing. Better to charge the 
unit every six months if no use. It will be good and longer to use. If the battery is in low 
charge, impossible to recharge the battery, but the charge time is 6 hours more.
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OPERATION Functions

1.SD card slot
2. [TWS Stereo Link] Bluetooth® connection button
3. Display of the built-in media player
4. USB port
5.MP3 Player

6. [MASTER] Rotary control to adjust the overall volume
7. [MUSIC] / [SPEECH] — [BASS BOOST] Rotary control to adjust the bass.
Turn the control to the left to reduce the bass. Turn the control to the right to increase the 
bass.
8. [LEVEL]
Rotary control for adjusting the volume of the input signal at the line input
9. [POWER] / [LIMIT] Indicator LEDs for power supply and limiter
[POWER]: The LED lights up green once the unit is powered.
[LIMIT]: The LED lights up green when the signal is clipping. Turn down the control for the 
master volume ([MASTER]) until the LED is no longer lit.
10. [LINE | MP3] Input signal switch. Use this button to toggle between external ([LINE] input) 
and internal signal source (built-in media player).
When pressed, [MP3] the signal of the internal media player is played. When not pressed, 
[LINE] the audio signal of an external audio player is played.
11. [LINE] 3.5 mm mini jack socket to connect an external audio device (CD or MP3 player)
12. [LINE OUT] Line output, designed as XLR output socket, 3-pin
13. [MIC/LINE 1] and [MIC/LINE 2] Mic / line inputs, designed as XLR input socket, 3-pin
14. Mic / line inputs, designed as 1/4" jack socket
15. [MIC] / [LINE] for channel 1 and 2 Toggle switch for the input signal of the respective 
channel. Use these buttons to switch between mic and line input.
When pressed, [MIC] the microphone signal is played. When not pressed, [LINE] the line 
signal is played.
16. [LEVEL 1] and [LEVEL 2] Rotary control for adjusting the volume of the input signal at the 
line input of channel 1 or 2
17. [EFFECT 1] and [EFFECT 2] Rotary control for adjusting the echo effect of the input signal at 
the line input of channel 1 or 2
18. IEC chassis plug with fuse holder for the power supply
19. [POWER] On / off switch
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MODE Exchange between: USB/ SD/ BLUETOOTH REMOTE CONTROL 
 Play/Pause 

 Repeat 

 Last 
 Next 
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¡Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de la lluvia y la humedad!
Coloque siempre el dispositivo de manera segura para evitar que cause lesiones.
Los daños causados por el incumplimiento de este manual de usuario no están sujetos a 
garantía. El distribuidor no aceptará responsabilidad por los defectos o problemas 
resultantes. 

Precauciones adicionales para dispositivos amplificados 
El dispositivo está diseñado para usarse únicamente en condiciones secas.
Manipule el cable de alimentación y todas las conexiones a la red eléctrica con especial 
cuidado. El dispositivo solo debe conectarse a 230 V CA, 50 Hz.
Nunca manipule el cable de alimentación o el dispositivo cuando estén húmedos, ya que 
esto podría provocar una descarga electrónica.
Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación esté en perfectas condiciones antes de 
conectarlo. Manipule el cable de alimentación únicamente por el enchufe.
Inserte siempre el enchufe de alimentación en último lugar. El enchufe de alimentación debe 
estar siempre interesado sin forzar.
Asegúrese de que el enchufe de alimentación esté firmemente conectado a la toma de 
corriente.
Nunca permita que el cable de alimentación entre en contacto con otros cables.
Solo reemplace el fusible cuando el dispositivo esté desconectado de la alimentación 
principal. Utilice únicamente fusibles del mismo calibre y potencia. El valor correcto del 
fusible se especifica en el panel posterior.

Conexión Bluetooth
La primera vez que conecte un dispositivo al sistema PA, presione el botón [MODE] en el 
reproductor de MP3 para ingresar al modo Bluetooth, luego busque el sistema PA en el 
dispositivo que está conectando. Cuando use el dispositivo conectado con Bluetooth, ahora 
solo necesita cambiar al modo Bluetooth en el reproductor de MP3 del sistema PA; no 
necesita volver a conectar el dispositivo. Si necesita usar el TWS, simplemente presione el 
botón Emparejar después de cambiar al modo Bluetooth de los dos altavoces. Luego 
conecte el Bluetooth con uno de ellos, reproducirán la música juntos.

Cómo conectar dos altavoces Detroit 200 Go BT
Es posible conectar dos altavoces Detroit 200 Go BT con un simple cable XLR (macho) a XLR 
(hembra) utilizando un altavoz como "maestro" y otro altavoz como "esclavo".
Conecte el extremo hembra del cable XLR a la "salida de mezcla" macho en el "maestro"
altavoz—luego conecte el extremo macho de 3 pines a la entrada de línea hembra en el 
altavoz 'esclavo'.

RECARGA DE BATERÍA
El altavoz tiene una batería interna recargable con capacidad para hasta 6 horas de audio 
continuo con una carga completa. Aunque el parlante puede tener algo de carga cuando 
se saca de la caja por primera vez, recomendamos cargar completamente el altavoz antes 
de usar el sistema. Para cargar la batería:
1. Conecte el altavoz a una toma de corriente con el adaptador de corriente incluido.
2. Manténgalo enchufado hasta que el indicador cambie al 100%, que esté bien cargado. El 
altavoz utiliza una batería de litio sellada. Cuando no esté en uso, la batería se autodescar-
gará lentamente. Si no utiliza el altavoz durante mucho tiempo, debe cargarse por completo 
antes de guardarlo. Es mejor cargar la unidad cada seis meses si no se usa. Será bueno y más 
largo de usar. Si la batería tiene poca carga, es imposible recargar la batería, pero el tiempo 
de carga es de 6 horas más.



Detroit 200 Go BT MANUAL
DE USUARIO

1 2

OPERACIÓN Funciones

1. Ranura para tarjeta SD
2. [Enlace estéreo TWS] Botón de conexión Bluetooth®
3. Visualización del reproductor multimedia integrado
4. Puerto USB
5.Reproductor de MP3

6. [MASTER] Control giratorio para ajustar el volumen general
7. [MUSIC] / [SPEECH] — [BASS BOOST]
Control giratorio para ajustar los graves.
Gire el control hacia la izquierda para reducir los graves. Gire el control hacia la derecha 
para aumentar los graves.
8. [LEVEL] Control giratorio para ajustar el volumen de la señal de entrada en la entrada de 
línea
9. [POWER] / [LIMIT] Indicadores LED para fuente de alimentación y limitador
[POWER]: El LED se ilumina en verde una vez que la unidad está encendida.
[LIMIT]: el LED se ilumina en verde cuando la señal se satura. Baje el control del volumen 
maestro ([MASTER]) hasta que el LED se apague.
10. [LINE | MP3] Interruptor de señal de entrada. Utilice este botón para alternar entre 
fuente de señal externa (entrada [LINE]) e interna (reproductor multimedia integrado).
Cuando se presiona, [MP3] se reproduce la señal del reproductor multimedia interno. 
Cuando no se presiona, [LINE] se reproduce la señal de audio de un reproductor de audio 
externo.
11. [LINE] Toma mini jack de 3,5 mm para conectar un dispositivo de audio externo 
(reproductor de CD o MP3)
12. [LINE OUT] Salida de línea, diseñada como conector de salida XLR, 3 pines
13. [MIC/LINE 1] y [MIC/LINE 2] Entradas de micrófono/línea, diseñadas como conector de 
entrada XLR, 3 pines
14. Entradas de micrófono/línea, diseñadas como conector jack de 1/4"
15. [MIC] / [LINE] para el canal 1 y 2. Interruptor de palanca para la señal de entrada del 
canal respectivo. Use estos botones para cambiar entre entrada de micrófono y línea.
Cuando se presiona, [MIC] se reproduce la señal del micrófono. Cuando no se presiona, 
[LINE] se reproduce la señal de línea.
16. [LEVEL 1] y [LEVEL 2] Control giratorio para ajustar el volumen de la señal de entrada en 
la entrada de línea del canal 1 o 2
17. [EFFECT 1] y [EFFECT 2] Control giratorio para ajustar el efecto de eco de la señal de 
entrada en la entrada de línea del canal 1 o 2
18. Enchufe de chasis IEC con portafusibles para la fuente de alimentación
19. [POWER] Interruptor encendido / apagado

Precauciones de seguridad
No limpie la carcasa de plástico con disolventes u otros productos de limpieza a base de 
productos químicos.
No coloque calor como equipos de iluminación y máquinas de humo sobre la caja del 
altavoz.
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MODE Intercambio entre: USB/ SD/ CONTROL REMOTO BLUETOOTH 
 Reproducir pausar 

 Repetir 

 Ultimo 

 Siguiente 


